day of January in each year, which lectures shall be advertised in a newspaper published in said city at least one week in advance of the delivery thereof.

Appropriation for expense of. SECTION 4. The board of education is hereby authorized, previous to the first day of September in each year, to meet and provide the necessary appropriation for the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this act.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 8, 1901.

No. 345, A.]

[Published May 10, 1901.

CHAPTER 337.

AN ACT to appropriate to the La Crosse interstate fair association the sum of money hereinafter specified.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Annual appropriation; what necessary to secure. SECTION 1. Upon the presentation to the secretary of state of the sworn state ment of the president and secretary of the La Crosse interstate fair association heretofore established at La Crosse, Wisconsin, that said organization at its last annual fair or exhibition prohibited and excluded from its fair grounds and premises over which it had control, all gambling and gambling devices whatsoever and that said organization had not authorized any spirituous or malt liquors to be sold on said grounds during said exhibition or fair; the secretary of state shall during the first ten days of each February, draw his warrant in favor of the treasurer of said fair for two thousand dollars and ten per centum of the amount of premiums actually paid by the said fair at its last preceding annual fair; in computing the amount on which such percentage is to be paid, there shall not be included more than one thousand dollars of premiums or prizes for trials or exhibitions of speed of all classes in any year. This appropriation is made in lieu of any state aid to which said society might otherwise be entitled by any law of this state, provided that no

470

money shall be paid under the provisions of this act, for any year in which an annual fair or exhibition was not held.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force, from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 8, 1901.

No. 286, A.]

[Published May 11, 1901.

CHAPTER 338.

AN ACT to provide for voting districts on Indian reservations and to provide election officers therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin represented in senate and assembly do enact as follows:

Duty of county board. SECTION 1. It is hereby made the duty of the county board of every county within whose boundaries there is located an Indian reservation, or any part thereof, where the inhabitants of said reservation, or any part of them, have been declared to be citizens of the United States, to create by resolution to be adopted and filed in the office of the county clerk, on or before December 1, 1901 at least one election district on such reservation.

Petition for election officers; county judge to appoint. SECTION Upon the written petition of twenty-five qualified electors 2. from such an election district, recommending the names of qualified electors, of such district for appointment as election officers of such district, the county judge of the county in which such district is situated, on or before the first day of August 1902, shall appoint from the persons so recommended, three election inspectors, two clerks and two ballot clerks who shall hold their respective offices until their successors are duly elected, and have qualified, as hereinafter provided. Not more than two inspectors and one each of the clerks, shall belong to the same political party; such county judge shall file in the office of the county clerk, a certificate of such appointment and shall also forthwith deliver to each such appointce, or mail to him at his usual post office address, a written notice of such appointment.